
Arizona State Board of Psychologist Examiners 

Substantive Policy Statement SP.02-09 

 This substantive policy statement is advisory only.  A substantive policy statement 

does not include internal procedural documents that only affect the internal procedures of 

the agency and does not impose additional requirements or penalties on regulated parties 

or include confidential information or rules made in accordance with the Arizona 

Administrative Procedures Act.  If you believe that this substantive policy statement does 

impose additional requirements or penalties on regulated parties, you may petition the 

agency under Arizona Revised Statutes § 41-1033 for a review of the statement. 

Parties to Administrative Actions 

 In Arizona Administrative Code R4-26-101(24), Arizona State Board of 

Psychologist Examiners (“Board”) has defined a “party” to include “the Board, an 

applicant, a licensee, or the state.”  The Board notifies persons filing complaints with the 

Board against its licensees that they are not a party to any Board administrative action, 

decision, or proceeding, and are not entitled to seek rehearing or review of Board actions 

or decisions under Arizona Administrative Code R4-26-308.  Persons who file 

complaints with the Board against its licensees are not a party to any court proceedings 

for judicial review of a Board decision under the Administrative Review Act, A.R.S. §§ 

12-901 through -914.     
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